capital allocation specific to the insurance businesses is replaced by the Basel 3 treatment for investments in insurance
companies, as stated in CRD4/CRR (the consolidated value of the investment being risk weighted at 370%).

> Change in the standards :
- The remuneration rate on normative capital is revised downward to 3% (previously 3.5%) to take into account the
decrease of long-term rates.
- The bank tax on systemic risk and the contribution to the costs for the Autorité de Contrôle Prudentiel (French
regulator), which were previously allocated to Corporate Center, will now be allocated to the business lines.
- In line with the development of the “Originate to Distribute” model, the results of GSCS (Global Structured Credit
Solutions – which aggregate securitization and credit solutions expertises in the debt platform), previously broken down
between FIC-T and Structured Financing, will now be allocated only to FIC-T.

2Q13 and 2Q12 results: from consolidated pro forma(1) data
to consolidated reported data

August 6, 2013 29

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

2Q13 2Q12

in €m

2Q13
Natixis

pro
forma(1)

P3CI &
other

impacts

2Q13

Natixis
reported

Net revenues 1,705   (73)   1,632

Expenses  (1,284)   (1,284)

Gross operating income  421   (73)   348

Provision for credit losses  (42)   (42)

Net operating income  379   (73)   306

Associates  5   5

Other items (0)   (0)

Pre-tax profit 384   (73)   311

Tax  (136)   26   (109)

Minority interest  (0)   (0)

Net income (group
share)

248   (47)   201

in €m

2Q12
Natixis

 pro
forma(1)

CCI

Impact

P3CI &
other

impacts

2Q12
 Natixis
reported

Net revenues 1,945   (121)   1,824

Expenses  (1,266)   (1,266)

Gross operating
income

679   (121)   558

Provision for credit losses  (151)   (151)

Net operating income  529   (121)   407

Associates  5   161   167

Other items 2   2

Pre-tax profit 536   161   (121)   576

Tax  (173)   (37)   42   (168)

Minority interest  (14)   (14)

Net income (group
share)

349   124   (79)   394

1H13 and 1H12 results: from consolidated pro forma(1) data
to consolidated reported data

August 6, 2013 30

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

1H13 1H12

in €m

1H13
Natixis

pro
forma(1)

P3CI &
other

impacts

1H13
Natixis

reported

Net revenues 3,576   (146)   3,430

Expenses  (2,557)   (2,557)

Gross operating income  1,018   (146)   873

Provision for credit losses  (139)   (139)

Net operating income  880   (146)   734

Associates  10   10

Other items 2   2

Pre-tax profit 892   (146)   746

Tax  (316)   53   (264)

Minority interest  5   5

Net income (group
share)

581   (93)   487

in €m

1H12
Natixis

 pro
forma(1)

CCI

Impact

P3CI &
other

impacts

1H12
 Natixis
reported

Net revenues 3,485   (241)   3,244

Expenses  (2,507)   (2,507)

Gross operating
income

978   (241)   737

Provision for credit losses  (232)   (232)

Net operating income  746   (241)   506

Associates  9   291   301

Other items (2)   (2)

Pre-tax profit 754   291   (241)   804

Tax  (236)   (56)   87   (205)

Minority interest  (21)   (21)

Net income (group
share)

497   236   (154)   579

31

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

Natixis – Consolidated – pro forma(1)

August 6, 2013

in €m (1) 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 1Q13 2Q13

2Q13 vs.
2Q12

1H12 1H13

1H13 vs.
1H12

Net revenues 1,539 1,945 1,539 1,734 1,871 1,705

(12)%

3,485 3,576

3%

Expenses  (1,241) (1,266) (1,231) (1,326) (1,274) (1,284)

+ 1 %

(2,507) (2,557)

2%

Gross operating income   299  679  307  408  597  421

(38)%

978 1,018

4%

Provision for credit losses (81) (151) (85) (131) (96) (42)

(72)%

(232) (139)

(40)%

Associates  4 5 4 4 5 5

[…]

3%

(2,436) (2,510)

3%

Gross operating income   366 661 280 351 578 495

(25)%

1,027 1,073

4%

Provision for credit losses   (80) (90) (97) (106) (96) (96)

6%

(170) (192)

13%

Associates   4 5 4 4 5 5

9 10

Gain or loss on other assets   0 2 (1) (3) 2 0

2 2

Change in value of goodwill   (5) 0 (0) (11) 0 0

(5) 0

Pre-tax profit   286 578 186 235 489 404

(30)%

865 893

3%

Tax   (88) (188) (49) (63) (174) (143)

(24)%

(276) (317)

15%

Minority interest   (7) (14) 1 (26) 6 (0)

(21) 5

Net income (group share)
excl. GAPC

  192 376 138 146 321 261

(31)%

568 581

2%

Net income from GAPC   (44) (27) 20 20 13 (13)

(52)%

(71) (0)

(99)%

Net income (group share)   148 349 157 167 333 248

(29)%

497 581

17%

August 6, 2013 33

2Q13

Natixis – Breakdown by Business division – pro forma(1)

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

in €m
Wholesale
Banking

Invest.
Solutions

SFS
Fin.

Invests.
Corp.

Center

Natixis
excl. GAPC

GAPC

Natixis –
Consolidated

Net revenues 678 557 330 225 (35)   1,755   (50)   1,705

Expenses  (414) (414) (206) (188) (38)   (1,260)   (24)   (1,284)

Gross operating income  265 143 123 38 (73)   495   (74)   421

Provision for credit losses  (72) (2) (19) (1) (2)   (96)   54   (42)

Net operating income  193 141 104 37 (75)   399   (20)   379

Associates  0 3 0 2 0   5   0   5

Other items 0 (6) 0 0 6   0   0   0

Pre-tax profit 193 138 104 38 (69)   404   (20)   384

   Tax   (143)   7   (136)

   Minority interest   0   0   0

   Net income (gs) excl. GAPC

261

Net income
(gs)

  (13)

248

   GAPC net of tax   (13)

   Net income (gs)   248

August 6, 2013 34

1H13

Natixis – Breakdown by Business division – pro forma(1)

(1) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

in €m
Wholesale
Banking

Invest.
Solutions

SFS
Fin.

Invests.
Corp.

Center

Natixis
excl.GAPC

GAPC

Natixis –
Consolidated

Net revenues 1,477 1,070 639 440 (42)   3,583   (8)   3,576

Expenses  (845) (803) (411) (372) (79)   (2,510)   (47)   (2,557)

Gross operating income  631 267 228 68 (122)   1,073   (55)   1,018

Provision for credit losses  (154) (0) (38) (1) 0   (192)   54   (139)

Net operating income  477 267 190 67 (121)   881   (1)   880

Associates  0 8 0 3 0   10   0   10

Other items (0) (8) (0) 2 8   2   0   2

Pre-tax profit 477 266 190 72 (113)   893   (1)   892

   Tax   (317)   0   (316)

   Minority interest   5   0   5

   Net income (gs) excl. GAPC

581

Net income
(gs)

  (0)

581

   GAPC net of tax   (0)

   Net income (gs)   581

August 6, 2013 35

From Natixis income statments(1) excluding FV adjustment on
own senior debt to reported income statments(1) - pro forma(2)

(1) Intermediate aggregates down to net income group share excluding GAPC are calculated excluding GAPC
(2) Pro forma of the sale of the CCIs

in €m 2Q13 pro forma(2)
FV adjustment on own senior